Resolution authorizing the Police Department to add a vehicle to the Police fleet.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Common Council has approved of the La Crosse Police Department 2016 Operating Budget and table of organization; and

WHEREAS, the table of organization provides for the assignment of two (2) Neighborhood Resource Officers to the Downtown area; and

WHEREAS, the new Neighborhood Resource Officer team will need a designated squad vehicle and related equipment; and

WHEREAS, the current Police Department fleet does not accommodate this necessity.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby authorizes the Police Department to add a vehicle to the Police fleet.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a total cost estimate of \$44,000.00 includes \$29,000.00 for the squad and \$15,000.00 for related equipment and installation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the \$44,000.00 shall come from the Police Department Security Fund (Fund 530).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Finance Director, Police Chief, Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to take any and steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on January 14, 2016.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

Deri Lehrhe